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IGRUPPOHERA

Who we are

Among largest players in Italy

Our footprint today Market position (2017)

Friuli
Veneto

Emilia Romagna

Marche

Trentino

Lombardy

Piedmont

Liguria

Tuscany

Umbria

Industrial

Development

Development

Waste

Development

Networks

Development

Energy



IIGRUPPOHERA

A synergic multi-utility portfolio 

Guaranteeing resilient results since establishment

(of which 8% regulated)

30%

43%

NETWORKS (Fully regulated)

WASTE

EBITDA A‘17

985 m€

ENERGY (Fully liberalised)

• 100% protected by l/t concessions

• Tariffs set for the next 3 years

• Strong contiguity in geographical scope

• Market Leader both in Urban and Special

• Leading waste mgmt change

• Largest integrated platform

• Positive growth 9 years in a row

• Loyal customer base (>2.2 mln)

• Marginal exposure to commodity prices

25%

Water 23%

Gas 

Distribution 

14%

Electricity 

Distribution 

4%

D.H. 

1%

Gas Sales 

14%

Electricity 

Sales 

11%

Generation

5%

Treatment

12%

Collection

8%

Regulated Liberalized

Incentives

5%



IIIGRUPPOHERA

An uninterrupted growth

EPS Cagr  ̴ 16% thanks to peculiar business model

Ever growing results since establishment
(M€)
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192

985

+328

+465

A'02 M&A Org. Growth &
Syn.

A'17

Ebitda grown by 5.1 times since 2002
(M€)

NETWORKS

WASTE

ENERGY

GDP almost steady through out the period
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2,8x

2,5x

'02 '03 '04 '05 '06 '07 '08 '09 '10 '11 '12 '13 '14 '15 '16 17

IVGRUPPOHERA
Constantly  growing although turbulent period

5.8b€ operating capex funded by Operating C.F.
(M€)

Our ID

177

321 291

442
505 472

427 429
354 325 289 317 349 333 364 393

714

'02 '03 '04 '05 '06 '07 '08 '09 '10 '11 '12 '13 '14 '15 '16 17

Growing profitability in last 5y 
(%)

8,2% 8,2% 8,1%
8,6%

8,9% 9,2%

7,1%
7,9%

6,8%

7,8%

9,4% 9,9%

'12 '13 '14 '15 '16 '17

ROI

ROE

Maintaining always a sound Debt/Ebitda
(x)

Always delivering a progressing DPS
(c€,  yield%)

Operating Cash Flow



VGRUPPOHERA

Solid and efficient infrastructures

Our infrastructures

67%

21%

9%

1,1

5,2

+1,9

+2,2

A'02 M&A Developm.
Capex

A'17

Net invested capital growth
(B€) • ~3.3 b€ regulated RAB

• More than 60,000 km of networks and 3.5 

people served

• Most efficient water networks in Italy

92 • treatment plants

10 • WTEs (20% of Italian market share)

Largest platform in Italy (leading circularity)•

• ~2.4 million customers served

• Limited presence on power generation

• Customer base is largest Hera ‘intangible’

NETWORKS

WASTE

ENERGY



VIGRUPPOHERA

Our Group Structure

Hera • SpA is the Industrial Holding floated on the Italian 

Stock Exchange (reuters ticker: HRA.MI) mainly engaged in 

Water business and Waste collection (regulated 

businesses) in Emilia-Romagna region. InRete (engaged 

in regulated gas and electricity distribution businesses in 

Emilia-Romagna) is held by 100%.

The Group includes • 2 industrial holing engaged mainly in 

regulated activities focused in different geographical regions:

AcegasApsAmga• is focused on Network 

businesses and waste collection (regulated 

activities) in Triveneto regions

Marche Multi• -servizi is focused on Network 

businesses and waste collection (regulated 

activities) in Marche region

HerAmbiente• SpA is concentrating the Waste Treatment 

business (25% held by 3i) which is a liberalised business

HeraComm• and Hera Trading are focused on sales and 

trading of commodities which are liberalised businesses



100% of white collar’s variable rem. linked to KPIs VIIGRUPPOHERA

Committed management on CSV (beyond CSR)

Smart use of 

energy

Sustainable use of 

resources

Innovation & G...local 

development

Circular 

economy

Protect

air & soil

PLANET

Renewable

energy

Innovation

Energy

efficiency

Economic

develop. & 

social inclusion

Green house

Gas emission

Employment

competence

Water

resources

94.6% Waste 

recovered

68% packaging 

recycled

-16% carbon 

footprint

10.3 cm/km/day 

Water leakage

68% energy 

produced

-3.6% Energy 

consumption

238k training 

hours

Internship of 140 

students from local 

high schools  

Emissions at 14% 

of law limit

13 projects 

underway

300 m€



01GRUPPOHERA
A high concentration of opportunities

Scenario of next future



Our capital allocation: 2.9 b€ in ‘17-’21 plan

02GRUPPOHERA

+62% increase vs capex of last 5 years

1.6

2.9

0.39

0.47

0.38

1.3b€
Development

~0.30

0,0

500,0

1000,0

1500,0

2000,0

2500,0

3000,0

3500,0

Maintenance Organic
Development

Gas tenders on
key targets

M&A Total Additional
opportunities

5 years capex plan by destination
(B€)

Mandatory

capex

Discretional

capex

Allocable

capex

Leverage
&&&

~2.9x

<3.2x

Debt / Ebitda

1.6b€

Maintenance

2.9



2021 Ebitda target

03GRUPPOHERA

Balanced growth contribution

Plan to 2021
(M€)

917

1,135

(27)

+138

+107

A'16 Incentives & Other^ Int. Growth M&A E'21

+218 m€ 

+4.4% Cagr

Increase / Decrease vs Old plan to 2020

=

Old Plan to '20

1,080

^    Includes November 2016 one off related to France nuclear production shortage



04GRUPPOHERA

Business plan target to 2021

Further growth ahead

917

1,135

(27)

+29
+109

+107

A'17 Incentives Org.
Growth

Tenders M&A E'21

Internal Growth 

+138m€

External 

Growth

Ebitda growth to 2020
(M€)

+5.5% +4.1% +1.5% +14% Cagr

424
553

231

+129
+52

283
240

+18

258
21

+19
40

A'16 Networks Waste Energy Other E'21

917

1,135

Ebitda growth by ASA
(M€)



05GRUPPOHERA

First BP 18 months Ebitda growth drivers
(M€)

Well on track 

Plan Execution in 18 months (25% of plan time horizon)

+100

+22

(8)

Internal Growth External Growth Negatives

+84m€

38% growth target achieved in 25% of time horizon
(%)

52%

19%

29%

Internal Growth External Growth Negatives

15/60month = 25%



06GRUPPOHERA

Persistent net profit growth

Enhanced both financial and tax profile

Financial (expenses)/income
(M€)

Tax rate
(%)

+20.5%

(28.6) 

(32.4 )

(29.4 )

(25.7 )

( 23.1 )

( 17.5) 

1Q '13 1Q '14 1Q '15 1Q '16 1Q '17 1Q '18

39.8%

36.5%

44.8%
33.3%

29.8% 30,1%

1Q'13 1Q'14 1Q'15 1Q'16 1Q'17 1Q'18

1Q 2018 Net profit growth
(%)

1Q '18

+9.6%



07GRUPPOHERA

Networks: targets to 2021

Stable and visible returns are a solid platform

424

552

(3)

+24 +15

+86 +7

A2016 Incentives Efficiency Innovation Growth Excellence E2021

+129 m€

+5.4% CAGR

Ebitda growth by business
(M€)

139
216

228

+77
+43

271
43

+4
47

14

+4
18

A2016 Gas Water Electricity District H. E2021

Gas Water Electricity District Heating

424
552

Ebitda growth by levers
(M€)

Gas RAB development through tenders* 
(B€)+20% vs 

old plan

Capex plan ‘17-’21: 2.0 b€
(M€)

261 285

453 481
559

E2017 E2018 E2019 E2020 E2021

Gas Water Electricity District Heating

1,07
1,53

(0.06)

+0.44
+0.09

0,26

0,37
(0.00)

+0.02
+0.09

Reconfirmed Lost Acquired Developed Total in 2021

Property RAB Third parties RAB

1.90

1.33

Gas RAB      ~+570 m€

Water RAB   ~+160 m€

Electricity RAB ~+30 m€

Total RAB ~+760 m€



08GRUPPOHERA

Waste: targets to 2021

Ebitda Growth
(M€)

Capex plan ‘17-’21: 0.6 b€*
(M€)

* Include cash acquisition of Aliplast

Treat.
439

Collect
. 168

+11%
vs Old plan

+52 m€

+4.1% CAGR

230 
282 

(14) 

+34 
+32 

A2016 (Incentives) Int. Growth M&A E2021

“Our” circular waste mgmt E2021 treatment volumes from third parties
(Mtons)

4.3

2,0 

(0.2)

1,8 

2,3 

+1,4

3,7 

A2016 Urban W. Special W. E2021

5.5

Balanced growth drivers  from existing platform & M&A



09GRUPPOHERA

ENERGY: targets to 2021

All levers at work to continue expansion

241

259

(10)

+9

+19

A2016 Negatives Int. Growth M&A E2021

Ebitda Growth
(M€)

2,3

+0.2

A2016 Organic G. New
opportunities

E2021

>3m

Customer base evolution
(M clients)

+18 m€

+1.5% CAGR



10GRUPPOHERA

From CSR to Creating Shared Value

2/3rd of growth to 2021 comes from shared value

Intelligent use of 

energy

Efficient use of 

resources

Innovation & Territorial 

development

~300 m€

30% Group Ebitda

~450 m€
40% Group Ebitda



Enhancing EPS and cash flows per share 

4,0% 3,8% 3,7% 3,5%

A'14 A'15 A'16 E'21

11GRUPPOHERA

2021 financial targets

Tax rate
(%)

Cash Flow per share
(€ cents per share)

40,2%
36,8% 35.1%

A'14 A'15 A'16 E'21

~32%

48,5 

A'16 F'17 E'18 E'19 E'20 E'21

+4.3% Cagr

EPS 5Y CAGR
(CAGR %)

+4,5%

~+4.7%

5Y CAGR plan to '20 5Y CAGR plan to'21

Cost of Debt
(%)

EIB financing

110m€



12GRUPPOHERA

Dividend policy uprise

Pay out above 60% throughout BP period

9.0

9,5 9,5

10,0 10,0

9.0

9,5

10,0 10,0

10,5 10,5

'16 '17 '18 '19 '20 '21

DPS
(€c matured in the year/incr. %)

=

✓

Old BP to ‘20 New BP to ‘21

✓

+1.5 €c 

+17% 

Increase / Decrease vs Old plan to 2020



13GRUPPOHERA

Closing remarks

Aiming at increasing returns

Growing efficiency & cash generation underpin further 

expansion and dividend increase

Maintaining a low risk profile

Enhancing quality of assets through innovation

Circular economy approach further enhanced



Annex

Investor relations team:

IR@gruppohera.it

Tel.+39 051 287737

BP ’• 17-’21

A’• 17 Results

• Q1’17 Results



14GRUPPOHERA

Ebitda growth drivers
(M€)

All Strategic areas show growth

Q1 2018 EBITDA growth drivers

306,8

322,7

(1.3)

+15.2 +2.0

1Q '17 (Incentive) Org. Growth M&A 1Q '18



1Q WASTE: prosecuting growth 

15

64,0

66,5+3.8

(1.3)

1Q '17 Growth Incentives 1Q '18

1Q Ebitda growth
(M€)

GRUPPOHERA

Bio-methane plant construction on schedule

Strengthening circularity

2Q 3Q 4Q

2Q 3Q 4Q

Time schedule 2018

Construction

Start up

Full operations

KPIs Annual basis

Ebitda 6 m€

Capacity 135k tons

Methane gas 7.5 mcm



1Q NETWORKS: tariffs and cost savings progressing

16

+5.5

+2.3

+2.1

+1.1

Water Gas distr./D.H. EE distr. 1Q Growth

126,4 

131,9
+3,0

+2,0 +0,5

1Q '17 Efficiency Growth Quality
premium

1Q '18

1Q Ebitda growth drivers
(M€)

GRUPPOHERA

1Q Ebitda Growth breakdown
(M€)

Innovation contributed to growth



1Q ENERGY: cold winter underpin growth

17

1.781 

1.960 

2.124 
2.190 

2.294 
2.407 

1Q '13 1Q '14 1Q '15 1Q '16 1Q '17 1Q '18

110,9

117,2 +6.1 +0.2 

1Q '17 Growth Acquisitions 1Q '18

Growing our intangible asset

1Q Ebitda growth drivers
(M€)

GRUPPOHERA

Industrial

Development

Development

Waste

Development

Networks

Development

Energy

Customer base 5Y CAGR: +6.2%



Sizeably outperforming expectations on ‘17Y 

Multi-utility / Reg. Energy sales Waste treatm.

Acegas Aps (‘13) Sadori (‘11) Energonut (‘12)

Est Reti Elettriche (‘13) Alento Gas (‘15) Geo Nova (‘15)

Isontina Reti Gas (‘14) Julia Servizi (‘16) Waste Recycling (‘15)

Amga (’14) Gran Sasso (‘16) Aliplast + Teseco (‘17)

Verducci Serv. (‘17)

Gran sasso (‘17)

Sangro+Gorizia (‘17)

3,08x

3,35x
3,17x

3,04x 3,00x
2,79x

2,54x

'11 '12 '13 '14 '15 '16 '17

M&A track record: 13 deals since ‘11 

FY 2017: All drivers at work to maintain our “un-interrupted” growth

18GRUPPOHERA

105 119 
165 165 

180 
207 

252 

'11 '12 '13 '14 '15 '16 '17

EBITDA growth at +7.3% CAGR

(M€)

Net profit growth at +14.7% CAGR

(M€)

645 662 

810 
868 884 917 

985 

'11 '12 '13 '14 '15 '16 '17

DEBT/EBITDA enhanced
(x)



19GRUPPOHERA

Y2017 EBITDA growth drivers

More in everything

917

985

(7) 

+57
+18

2016 Incentives Org. Growth M&A 2017



2017 WASTE: growing demand, higher results

GRUPPOHERA 20

Bio-methane plant on stream in Q4 18

231 

246 

(7) 

(4) 

+8 

+18 

2016 Incentives One offs Org.
Growth

M&A 2017

Ebitda growth drivers
(M€)

Special waste price trend
(%, dry waste)

2014 2015 2016 2017

> 7% Cagr.



2017 NETWORKS: quality pays

21GRUPPOHERA

424 424 

(6) 

+2

+7 

(3) 

2016 One offs H2O
Quality

premium

Org.
Growth

New
Connection

2017

Ebitda growth drivers
(M€)

RAB breakdown
(B€)

2,85 
2.92 0.04 0.03 

2016 Energy Water 2017

Resilient in the period

H2O



2017 ENERGY: lighting up growth

22GRUPPOHERA

Industrial

Development

Development

Energy

Ebitda growth drivers
(M€)

Customer base growth
(K unit)

240 

293 
+38 +2 +13 

2016 Safeguarded Margin
Free Mkt

Trading &
Asset mgmt

2017

1.381 1.396 

880 982 

+15 
+101 

2016 Gas Electricity 2017

Safeguarded clients underpin results

2,261
2,378



2017 Growth even below Ebitda

Continuing to pursue all optimization potentials 
23GRUPPOHERA

Development

Waste

8,9%
8,6%

9,2%

9,9%

ROI ROE

44,8%
40,2%

35.1% 35,1%

29,6%

2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

Tax rate
(%)

ROI & ROE
(%)

EPS
(c€)

Cost of Debt
(%)

Y ‘16 Y ‘17 Y ‘16 Y ‘17

4.1% 4,0% 3,8% 3,7% 3.6%

2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

9,1

11,4
12,3

14,1

17,1

2013* 2014 2015 2016 2017

*Adjusted and fully diluted



2017 Cash flow: un-interrupted improvements

24GRUPPOHERA

S&P’s changed outlook to Positive

2017 Cash Flow
(M€)

709,9

322,8

+35.9

+44.6

(40.5)

(391.2)

(140.4)

(146.5)

Op. CF NWC Provisions Net capex FCF Dividends M&A
& Other

Δ Debt

5 year FCF: +31% Cagr
(M€)

3,17x 3,04x 3,00x
2,79x

2,56x

2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

5 year Debt/Ebitda
(x)

110
162

210
267

323

2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

• NWC benefits from enhanced macro scenario 

and more effective collection procedures (>12 

month old receivables of energy retail below 1%)

• Duration above 7 years

• Interest rates: 86% fixed, 14% variable



Internal Growth to 2021: +138 m€

25GRUPPOHERA

Wide range of levers to grow organically

+76

+138

+29

+33

Efficiencies Gas Tenders Top Line Growth Internal Growth

2021 Internal Growth target by levers
(M€)
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External growth drivers to 2021: M&A of +107 m€

Focused on strengthening business position

+107

+89

+18

M&A E'21 Executed in '17 Other targets

M&A target
(M€)

✓

‘Remarkable’ market 

fragmentation


